

- 1 OHKAG6-2
- 2 By Senator Givhan
- 3 RFD: County and Municipal Government
- 4 First Read: 04-Apr-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session

SB150 Enrolled



1	Enrolled, An Act,
2	
3	
4	Relating to judges of probate; to amend Section
5	35-2-57, Code of Alabama 1975, to specify the method for a
6	judge of probate to record that an electronic map or a plat
7	has been vacated.
8	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
9	Section 1. Section 35-2-57, Code of Alabama 1975, is
10	amended to read as follows:
11	" \$35-2-57
12	When a map or plat or part thereof is vacated, the
13	judge of probate must, upon recording such vacation, do one of
14	the following:
15	(1) Where the most recent record is only a tangible map
16	or plat, write in plain letters across the record of the map
17	or plat, or the part so vacated, the word "vacated" and shall
18	also refer on the same to the volume and page in which the
19	instrument of vacation is recorded.
20	(2) Where the most recent record consists of an
21	electronic or digital image of a map or plat, record a
22	certificate indicating that the map or plat has been vacated,
23	and the certificate shall be made a part of the property
24	records to which it pertains."
25	Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first
26	day of the third month following its passage and approval by
27	the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

SB150 Enrolled



28								
29								
30								
31	-	Presider	nt and	Presiding	Officer	of the	Senate	_
32				-				
33								
34								
35								
36	-	Spea}	ker of	the House	of Repre	esentat	ives	_
37		-			-			
38								
39	SB150							
40	Senate 2	27-Apr-23						
41		-	that	the within	Act ori	ginated	in and	passed
42	the Sena					2		-
43								
44					Patrick	Harris	1	
45					Secreta			
46						-		
47								
48		-						
49								
50	House of	Represe	ntativ	es				
51		01-Jun-2						
52								
53								
54		-						
55								
56	By: Sena	ator Givh	an					